

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

RUSTY STRICKLAND,)
ALAN AND AMY WEST FARMS,)
ALAN WEST,)
AMY WEST,)
DOUBLE B FARMS, LLC, and)
BRYAN BAKER,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Case No. 2:24-cv-60-Z
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF AGRICULTURE,)
THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the United States)
Department of Agriculture,)
ZACH DUCHENEAUX, in his official)
capacity as Administrator of the Farm)
Service Agency, and)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, RELIEF UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 705**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs face irreparable harms.	2
II. Plaintiffs brought this case with reasonable promptness owing to its nature and complexity.....	6
III. USDA fails to demonstrate that Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits.	8
A. The programs fall squarely within the Major Questions Doctrine. ...	8
B. Progressive factoring is discriminatory and is not insulated from review.	11
1. Progressive factoring discriminates based on race and sex. ..	11
2. USDA ignores binding Fifth Circuit law explaining that progressive factoring is reviewable.....	12
3. Progressive factoring is arbitrary and capricious.....	13
C. USDA cannot prevail under strict scrutiny.	14
1. USDA cannot show a compelling interest.	14
2. The programs are not narrowly tailored.....	19
IV. An injunction is in the public interest, and USDA’s claimed harms are exaggerated.	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14
<i>ADT, LLC v. Cap. Connect, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	7
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	11
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U. S. 252 (1977)	12
<i>Armstrong v. Turner Indus., Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Brewer v. W. Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>BST Holdings L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8, 22
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	2, 9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 218 L. Ed. 2d 71 (2024).....	12
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15, 17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC. v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	13
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021)	15
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	13, 14

<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	19
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 5555 (5th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Greer’s Ranch Café v. Guzman</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 638 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	3, 17
<i>Grupo Acerero S.A. de C.V. v. United States</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 1339 (CIT 2023).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	12
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127334 (W.D. Tenn. 2021)	15, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Leaf Trading Cards, LLC v. Upper Deck Co.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227044 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	6, 7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	1, 3
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Louisiana v. EPA</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12124 (W.D. La. 2024)	9
<i>Marks Org., Inc. v. Joles</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	7
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 264778 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	3, 10, 15, 18, 19
<i>Moore v. USDA ex rel. FMHA</i> , 993 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of ATF</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57557 (N.D. Tex. 2024)	7

<i>Nuziard v. Minority Bus. Dev. Agency</i> , 676 F. Supp. 3d 473 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	1
<i>Nuziard v. Minority Bus. Dev. Agency</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38050 (N.D. Tex. 2024)	2, 4, 9, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	16
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	16
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	2, 15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	4, 11, 14, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	20
<i>Ultima Servs. Corp. v. USDA</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124268 (E.D. Tenn. 2023).....	15
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302, 324 (2014).....	11
<i>Vanderstok v. BlackHawk Mfg. Grp. Inc.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 3d 736 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	8
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15, 17
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	12

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Wireless Agents, LLC. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37783 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	6
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	15
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 1271.....	15, 16, 18, 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2).....	13
7 U.S.C. § 2003(e)(1).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 2003(f).....	10
Pub. L. 117-169, § 22007(e) (2022)	10, 16

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1466.....	6
Executive Order 13985, <i>Advancing Racial Equity and Support for Underserved Communities Through the Federal Government</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 7009 (Jan. 25, 2021).....	9
Executive Order 14091, <i>Further Advancing Racial Equity and Support for Underserved Communities Through the Federal Government</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 10825 (Feb. 22, 2023)	9, 17
Notice of Funds Availability; Emergency Relief Program 2022 (ERP 2022), 88 Fed. Reg. 74404 (Oct. 31, 2023)	11, 12, 13
Notice of Funds Availability; Emergency Relief Program (ERP), 87 Fed. Reg. 30164 (May 18, 2022).....	11, 14

Other Authorities

11A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2948.1 Irreparable Harm (3d ed. 2022)	3
